



**Ministry
of Defence**

Secretariat
Defence Infrastructure Organisation
Kingston Road
Sutton Coldfield
B75 7RL

E-mail: di0sec-parli@mod.uk
www.gov.uk/DIO

21 December 2015

Ref. FOI2015/10388

Dear I

Thank you for your email dated 20 November 2015 requesting the following information in relation to medmenham:

"1. I request a map of the streetlights on the estate and if possible a list detailing their reference numbers as painted on the lights and the corresponding asset numbers.

2. I request details of who is responsible for the maintenance of the non Families Quarters assets on the estate (to include the communal areas, community centre, and services to include roads, perimeter fencing, lighting, drainage). This should include contact numbers to report issues.

3. I would like to know why only part of the community centre is double glazed and if there are any plans to complete this in the interests of energy efficiency.

4. I would like to know if any byelaws are extant or expired for the area and if not, are there plans to introduce any (if so, I request a timescale)."

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

A search for the information has now been completed within the Ministry of Defence (MOD) and I can confirm that some information in scope of your request is held.

The information you have requested can be found below:

1. A map of street lights and their reference numbers is not held by the MOD. Contact CarillionArney housing at Aldershot on 0800 707 6000 for this information.
2. Maintenance of the Community Centre is carried out by CarillionArney – they can be contacted on 0800 707 6000.
3. The RAF requested the installation of double glazing in specific areas of the Community Centre. No further requests have been made to double glaze the remainder.
4. There are no byelaws extant or expired at Medmenham.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact DfO Secretariat in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, 1st Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail DfO-FOLIR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, <http://www.ico.org.uk>.

Yours sincerely,

DfO Secretariat